

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 29, 2011, 2:26 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 85535-8

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

(Court of Appeals No. 39171-6-II)

LEO MACIAS and PATRICIA MACIAS,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

SABERHAGEN HOLDINGS, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Matthew P. Bergman
Brian F. Ladenburg
BERGMAN, DRAPER & FROCKT
614 First Avenue, Fourth Floor
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 957-9510

John W. Phillips
Matthew Geyman
PHILLIPS LAW GROUP, PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 382-6163

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

FILED
APR 29 2011
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
aj

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ISSUE PRESENTED	3
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Respirator Manufacturers Had a Duty to Warn Because Their Respirators Combined with a Hazardous Substance to Create a New Hazard.....	5
B. The Respirator Manufacturers Had a Duty to Warn Because the Respirators Were Designed to Protect Against Hazardous Substances and that Safety Purpose Logically Requires Finding a Duty to Warn. ..	11
C. The Respirator Manufacturers Had a Duty to Warn Under WPLA Under Both the Risk-Utility Test and the Consumer Expectations Test.	17
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ayers v. Johnson & Johnson Baby Products Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 747, 818 P.2d 1337 (1992).....	13, 15, 18, 19
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 165 Wn.2d 373, 198 P.3d 493 (2008).....	passim
<i>Burns v. Miller</i> , 107 Wn.2d 778, 733 P.2d 522 (1987)	11
<i>Duvon v. Rockwell International</i> , 116 Wn.2d 749, 807 P.2d 876 (1991).....	7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Hertzfeld v. Hayward Pool Prods., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4563446 (Ohio App. Dec. 31, 2007)	15
<i>Lamon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	11
<i>Little v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 118, 594 P.2d 911 (1979).....	16
<i>Macias v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 158 Wn. App. 931, 244 P.3d 978 (2010).....	2, 8, 12
<i>Miller v. Anetsberger Bros., Inc.</i> , 508 N.Y.S.2d 954 (N.Y. App. 1986)	15
<i>Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 591 N.E.2d 222 (N.Y. App. 1992)	6
<i>Senear v. Daily Journal-American</i> , 97 Wn.2d 148, 641 P.2d 1180 (1982).....	1
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 341, 197 P.3d 127 (2008).....	passim
<i>Wells v. City of Vancouver</i> , 77 Wn.2d 800, 467 P.2d 292 (1970).....	9, 14
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519, 534 (1992).....	11

Other Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Washington Products Liability Act, RCW 7.72 <i>et seq</i>	17, 18, 19
RCW 7.72.010	18
RCW 7.72.030	18
Restatement (Second) of Torts §388 (1965)	7
